

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/31/2020 1:48 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99271-1

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SYMON B. MANDAWALA

*Appellant,*

v.

ERA LIVING, LLC

*Respondent,*

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Skylar Sherwood, WSBA #31896  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Phone: (206) 624-3600  
Fax: (206) 389-1708

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. INTRODUCTION..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Statement of Facts..... 2

    B. Procedural History ..... 4

VI. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW 4

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent with Washington Precedent, Does Not Implicate a Significant Question of Constitutional Law, and Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest. .... 5

        1. Dismissal of Mandawala’s Claims Due to Insufficient Service of Process Was Legally and Substantively Correct..... 5

        2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that CR 15 and CR 4(h) Do Not Apply to Allow Mandawala to Amend His Summons or His Service of Process. .... 7

    B. Mandawala’s Remaining Arguments Are Raised for the First Time on Appeal and Should be Disregarded, and, In Any Event, Do Not Meet the Criteria in RAP 13.4(b). .... 9

        1. Era Living Did Not Waive Insufficient Service of Process Defense By Being Dilatory. .... 10

2. Era Living and its Counsel Did Not Violate 42  
U.S.C. § 1985 or Give Improper Legal  
Advice..... 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

#### Washington Cases

<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (2011).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Markowski</i> , 50 Wn. App. 633, 749 P.2d 754 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Morrison</i> , 26 Wn. App. 571, 613 P.2d 557 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Interior Warehouse Co. v. Hays</i> , 91 Wash. 507, 158 P. 99 (1916).....	5
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cty. State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000) .....	11
<i>Northwick v. Long</i> , 192 Wn. App. 256, 364 P.3d 1067 (2015).....	6
<i>Raymond v. Fleming</i> , 24 Wn. App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979).....	13
<i>Sammamish Pointe Homeowners Ass’n v. Sammamish Pointe LLC</i> , 116 Wn. App. 117, 64 P.3d 656 (2003).....	7
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008).....	10
<i>Weiss v. Glemp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 726, 903 P.2d 455 (1995) .....	6

#### Federal Cases

<i>Manning v. Epps</i> , 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Home Depot USA Inc.</i> , 527 F.Supp.2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8

<i>Trustees of Cent. Laborers' Welfare Fund v. Lowery</i> , 924 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Riggs</i> , 314 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Ziegler Bolt &amp; Parts Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. Of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Yeldell v. Tutt</i> , 913 F.2d 533 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) .....	10, 14, 15
RCW 4.28.080(9).....	2-4, 6

**Regulations and Rules**

Civil Rule 4.....	2, 3, 5, 7
Civil Rule 12.....	10, 11
Civil Rule 15.....	2, 7, 9
Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5(a) .....	10
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b) .....	1, 4, 10
